

No. 17-1184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. BIESTEK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

FREDERICK J. DALEY, JR.
MEREDITH MARCUS
DALEY DISABILITY LAW, PC
601 W. Randolph Street,
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 561-3030

ISHAN K. BHABHA
Counsel of Record
NATACHA Y. LAM
LAUREN J. HARTZ
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6327
IBhabha@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Social Security Disability Benefits	6
A. Statutory Framework.....	6
B. Disability Determinations.....	8
C. Vocational Experts	10
II. Factual Background.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. A VOCATIONAL EXPERT’S TESTIMONY CANNOT CONSTITUTE “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” OF “OTHER WORK” UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) IF THE VOCATIONAL EXPERT REFUSES TO PROVIDE, UPON REQUEST, THE DATA UNDERLYING THAT TESTIMONY.....	21

A. *Richardson v. Perales* Mandates That Vocational Experts Provide The Data Underlying Their Conclusions Upon An Applicant’s Request 22

1. *Perales* identifies various indicia of reliability that expert testimony must possess to constitute “substantial evidence” under § 405(g) 22

2. Under *Perales*, the testimony of a vocational expert cannot constitute substantial evidence when an expert withholds the data upon which the testimony is based..... 25

3. Requiring vocational experts to provide upon request the data underlying their testimony satisfies the indicia of reliability identified in *Perales* 28

B. This Court’s Rulings In Other Administrative Contexts Confirm That “Substantial Evidence” Requires Experts To Provide Upon Request The Data Underlying Their Testimony 30

II.	FINDING AN EXPERT'S TESTIMONY, ALONE, TO BE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IGNORES THE REQUIREMENT THAT TESTIMONY BE RELIABLE, AND CONFLATES THE CREDIBILITY OF AN EXPERT WITH THE RELIABILITY OF THE EXPERT'S EVIDENCE	35
A.	Requiring vocational experts to provide upon request the data underlying their conclusions does not import the Federal Rules of Evidence into social security hearings.....	37
B.	Expert testimony in administrative proceedings must be reliable, and this Court has recognized that reliability is best assured through cross-examination of the data and methodology resulting in the expert's conclusions.	41
C.	A vocational expert's experience and credibility do not assure reliable conclusions.....	49

III. REQUIRING VOCATIONAL EXPERTS TO PROVIDE ON REQUEST THE DATA UNDERLYING THEIR TESTIMONY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE AGENCY'S OWN POLICIES AND WITH COMMON SENSE.....	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Astrue</i> , 226 F. App'x 600 (7th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Alaura v. Colvin</i> , 797 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Andreu ex rel. Andreu v. Secretary of Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 569 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish Railroad Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968)....	31, 32
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	3
<i>Barrett v. Barnhart</i> , 355 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26, 29
<i>Binion ex rel. Binion v. Chater</i> , 108 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	41
<i>Brault v. Social Security Administration</i> , 683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 35, 37
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008) ..	40, 43
<i>Browning v. Colvin</i> , 766 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	6
<i>Chavez v. Berryhill</i> , 895 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2018).....	26, 50
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	26

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	38, 44, 45
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	32
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28, 29, 39
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 480 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	33, 34
<i>General Electric, Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	55
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	21
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	55, 56
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	6
<i>Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Holtz v. Astrue</i> , No. 07-C-314-C, 2007 WL 5323758 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 8, 2007).....	51
<i>Khuzai v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00199-SLC, 2016 WL 1253537 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2016)	41
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	38
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	42, 43

<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	21
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28, 29
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	45
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292 (1939).....	27, 32, 33
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989)	45
<i>Powell v. Colvin</i> , No. 1:13-CV-51, 2014 WL 1643313 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 22, 2014).....	40
<i>Purdy v. Berryhill</i> , 887 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Ramzan v. Colvin</i> , No. 12 C 7362, 2015 WL 5921811 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2015).....	53
<i>Reynolds v. Astrue</i> , No. 09-C-0537, 2010 WL 2900356 (E.D. Wis. July 21, 2010).....	40
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ronning v. Colvin</i> , No. 13 CV 8194, 2015 WL 1912157 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2015).....	41
<i>Shaibi v. Berryhill</i> , 883 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	48
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	7
<i>T-Mobile South, L.L.C. v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	30

<i>United States Steel Mining Co. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 187 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>United States v. Fosher</i> , 590 F.2d 381 (1st Cir. 1979).....	47
<i>Welsh v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 662 F. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>In re Zolofit (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017)	38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 405(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1).....	1, 8, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	1, 3, 7, 9, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 414	6
42 U.S.C. § 423	6
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)	1, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1381	7
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(B).....	2, 10
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	30

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 76-728 (1939).....	7, 31
----------------------------------	-------

H.R. Rep. No. 94-679 (1975) 7, 31

S. Rep. No. 76-734 (1939) 7, 31

*Delays in Social Security Appeals: Hearings
Before the Subcomm. on Social Security of
the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 94th
Cong. (1975)* 8

*Hearings Relative to the Social Security Act
Amendments of 1939 Before the H. Comm.
on Ways and Means, 76th Cong. (1939)
(proposed changes to the Social Security
Act attached to letter of Dr. Arthur J.
Altmeyer, Chairman, Social Security
Board (Dec. 30, 1938))* 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 C.F.R. § 404.902 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.907 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.914 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.920 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.950(d) 24

20 C.F.R. § 404.967 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.981 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.1503 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.1505 *et seq.* 7

20 C.F.R. § 404.1512(b)(3) 10

20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(i) 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(ii) 9

20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(iii) 9
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(iv) 9
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(v) 2, 3, 10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1563(d) 17
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(d) 12
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(e)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 404.1567(a)..... 50
20 C.F.R. § 404.1567(b) 50
20 C.F.R. § 416.903 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.905 *et seq.*..... 7
20 C.F.R. § 416.912(b)(3)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(i) 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(ii) 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(iii) 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(iv) 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(v) 3, 10
20 C.F.R. § 416.963(d) 17
20 C.F.R. § 416.966(d) 12
20 C.F.R. § 416.966(e)..... 10
20 C.F.R. § 416.1402 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1407 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1414 9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1429 9

20 C.F.R. § 416.1467	9
20 C.F.R. § 416.1481	9
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Employment Statistics: Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2017: 35-3031 Waiters and Waitresses (Mar. 30, 2018), https://www. bls.gov/oes/current/oes353031.htm	13
2 Thomas E. Bush, <i>Social Security Disability Practice</i> (2d ed. 2017)	10, 14
DOT 311 Waiters/Waitresses, and Related Food Service Occupations	12
Jon C. Dubin, <i>Overcoming Gridlock: Campbell After a Quarter-Century and Bureaucratically Rational Gap-Filling in Mass Justice Adjudication in the Social Security Administration's Disability Programs</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 937 (2010)	11, 48
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (4th ed. 1777)	44
Nathaniel O. Hubley, <i>The Untouchables: Why a Vocational Expert's Testimony in Social Security Disability Hearings Cannot Be Touched</i> , 43 Val. U. L. Rev. 353 (2008)	11
Carolyn A. Kubitschek & Jon C. Dubin, <i>Social Security Disability: Law & Procedure in Federal Court</i> , Westlaw (Apr. 2018 Update)	26

Stephan Landsman, <i>Of Witches, Madmen, and Products Liability: An Historical Survey of the Use of Expert Testimony</i> , 13 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 131 (1995)	45
1 <i>McCormick On Evidence</i> (Kenneth S. Broun ed., 7th ed. 2013).....	44
Albert S. Osborn, <i>Reasons and Reasoning in Expert Testimony</i> , 2 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 488 (1935)	44
Social Security Advisory Board, <i>Filing for Social Security Benefits: What Impact Does Professional Representation Have on the Process at the Initial Application Level?</i> (Sept. 2012), https://legalaidresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/ssab-social-security-disability-representation-2012.pdf	48
SSA, <i>Vocational Expert Handbook</i> (Aug. 2017), https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/public_experts/Vocational_Experts_(VE)_Handbook-508.pdf	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 53
SSR 00-4P, 2000 WL 1898704 (Dec. 4, 2000).....	54
SSR 96-9P, 1996 WL 374185 (July 2, 1996).....	16
